rent year. The amendments to IAS 19 change the accounting for defi ned benefi t plans
and termination benefi ts. The most signifi cant change relates to the accounting for
changes in defi ned benefi t obligations and plan assets. The amendments require all
actuarial gains and losses to be recognised immediately through other comprehen-
sive income, which means that the corridor approach is eliminated in order for the net
pension asset or liability recognised to refl ect the full value of the plan defi cit or sur-
plus. Furthermore, the interest cost and expected return on plan assets used in the
previous version of IAS 19 are replaced with a net interest amount, which is calculated
by applying the discount rate to the net defi ned benefi t liability or asset.

The IAS 19 amendments have been applied retrospectively and comparative informa-
tion for 2012 have been restated. Unrecognised actuarial gains and losses at January 1,
2012 have been recognised directly in equity as a changed accounting principle. The
impact of the application of the amendments to IAS 19 is presented in the table below.

TEUR
As previously

reported
IAS 19R

adjustments As restated

As of January 1, 2012

Pension funds, net 9,227 –9,227 —

Retirement benefi t obligations 2,150 9,517 11,667

Deferred tax assets 31,579 45 31,624

Deferred tax liabilities 15,721 –5,289 10,432

Equity 164,698 –13,410 151,288

Full year 2012

Loss for the period –16,848 –172 –17,020

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 2,865 9,492 12,357

Total comprehensive income for the period –13,983 9,320 –4,663

As of December 31, 2012

Pension funds, net 7,718 –1,930 5,788

Retirement benefi t obligations 1,908 4,016 5,924

Deferred tax assets 28,909 1 ,1 17 30,026

Deferred tax liabilities 16,638 –739 15,899

Equity 149,853 –4,090 145,763

Cont. Note 23

69Annual Report 2013 Rezidor Hotel Group 69Annual Report 2013 Rezidor Hotel Group

Notes to the Group accounts

NOTE 25  | Accounts receivables

As of Dec. 31

TEUR 2013 2012

Accounts receivables before allowance for doubtful
accounts 54,764 52,764

Allowance for doubtful accounts –10,625 –8,456

Accounts receivables net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 44,139 44,308

As of Dec. 31, 2013

Accounts
 receivables

before
 allowance for

doubtful
accounts

Provision
for doubtful

accounts

Accounts
 receivables

net of
allowance for

doubtful
accounts

Accounts receivables not overdue 16,903 –38 16,865

Accounts receivables overdue

1–30 days 19,596 –102 19,494

31–60 days 4,699 –52 4,647

61–90 days 2,443 –441 2,002

More than 90 days 11,123 –9,992 1,131

Total overdue 37,861 –10,587 27,274

Total ledger 54,764 –10,625 44,139

As of Dec. 31, 2012

Accounts
 receivables

before
 allowance for

doubtful
accounts

Provision
for doubtful

accounts

Accounts
 receivables

net of
allowance for

doubtful
accounts

Accounts receivables not overdue 19,944 –44 19,900

Accounts receivables overdue

1–30 days 18,410 –68 18,342

31–60 days 4,682 –628 4,054

61–90 days 2,011 –912 1,099

More than 90 days 7,717 –6,804 913

Total overdue 32,820 –8,412 24,408

Total ledger 52,764 –8,456 44,308

Movement in the allowance for doubtful accounts As of Dec. 31

TEUR 2013 2012

Balance at the beginning of the year –8,456 –5,902

Amounts written off  during the year 934 196

Amounts recovered during the year 611 133

Increase/decrease in allowance recognised
in profi t or loss –3,762 –2,888

Translation diff erence 48 5

Balance at the end of the year –10,625 –8,456

No collaterals are held as security for accounts receivables outstanding.

NOTE 26  | Other current interest-bearing  receivables

As of Dec. 31, 2013

Loan from Counterpart
Amortised cost

in TEUR
Interest

rates

Rezidor Hotels ApS Danmark